

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Office of Management and Budget 1001 Preston; Suite 500 Houston, TX 77002 713-274-1135 Grants Coordination Section - Conveyance Form Application Award

Amendment

Department Name / Number	DUNs	Grant Title	
Harris County Resources for Children and Adults - 880	072206378	Preparation for Adult Living (PAC 206) '21/'22	
Funding Source: U.S. Department of Health & Human Services: CFDA# 93.674		Grant Agency: Texas Department of Family and Protective Services	
Program Year: 2-	4 th	Program Ending:	
Grant Begin Date: 09/0	1/2021	Grant End Date:	09/30/2022
Grant Org. Key: 1000010	00001035	If applicable, Prior Year Org. Key:	10000100000766

Grant Description:

Funded by the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services via the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services, the Preparation for Adult Living (PAL) program was implemented in 1986 to ensure that older youth in substitute care are prepared for their inevitable departure from the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services' care and support. Funding sources for the program include PAC 204 (Life Skills Training and Assessment) and PAC 206 (Case Management and Aftercare Services), both of which may be used in support of transitioning foster youth. PAC 206 is funded by the Chafee Foster Care Independent Living program, State general revenue, and/or community match (20%). The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 (H.R. 133) includes \$900 billion in stimulus relief for the COVID-19 pandemic in the United States.

	Revised Total Budget	New Grant Funded	Orig. Grant Funded	New County Funded	Orig. County Funded
Salary & Benefits	\$815,599.51	\$0.00	\$815,599.51	\$0.00	\$0.00
Non-Labor	\$974,747.99	\$797,772.50	\$176,975.49	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sub Tot. Incremental Cost	\$1,790,347.50	\$797,772.50	\$992,575.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Indirect Cost	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTALS	\$1,790,347.50	\$797,772.50	\$992,575.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

* under development

Full Time Equivalent Positions

% of Positions Paid by Grant

Date Guidelines are Available **Grant Submittal Deadline Date**



Grant Discussion:

This amendment relates to an award that was accepted by Commissioners Court on 7/20/21 for the Preparation for Adult Living (PAC 206) program and subsequently amended to add COVID funds. The purpose of this item is to increase the budget by \$300,000, which will be utilized for COVID relief for youth aging out of foster care. There is no match requirement.

9.50

100.00 %

Completed by :		Cadow, Eric
Reviewed by:	SC . 96	POD

County Funded Cost Projection

Year	Required	Discretionary
2022	-	-
2023	-	-
2024	-	-
2025	-	-
2026	-	-

Date : Date :

County Auditor's Form 1290 Harris County. Texas (02/03)

THE STATE OF TEXAS

ş

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, met in regular session at its regular term at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on ______, with the following members present:

Lina Hidalgo	County Judge
Rodney Ellis	Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
Adrian Garcia	Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Tom S. Ramsey	Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
R. Jack Cagle	Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

and the following members absent:

constituting a quorum, when among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF GRANT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES (Preparation for Adult Living grant)

Commissioner ______ introduced an order and moved that Commissioners Court adopt the order. Commissioner ______ seconded the motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed by the following vote:

	Yes	No	Abstain
Judge Hidalgo	[]	[]	[]
Comm. Ellis	[]	[]	[]
Comm. Garcia	[]	[]	[]
Comm. Ramsey	[]	[]	[]
Comm. Cagle	[]	[]	[]

The meeting chair announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The order adopted follows:

IT IS ORDERED that the County Judge is authorized to execute the attached grant amendment and to sign any ancillary grant documents between Harris County Resources for Children and Adults and Texas Department of Family and Protective Services. Harris County Resources for Children and Adults is authorized to spend up to \$300,000 in consideration of the services performed under this Grant.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This Amendment No. 6 (Amendment) bilaterally modifies Contract # HHS000788100001 (Contract) and is entered into by the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services (DFPS) and Harris County (Performing Agency) for Preparation for Adult Living (PAL) Life Skills Training & Assessment and Case Management & Aftercare services.

I. PURPOSE.

As provided for in Section V(A) of the DFPS Interagency and Interlocal Uniform Terms and Conditions, which is incorporated as part of this Contract, the Contract is being modified to increase the budget amount to comply with the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 (P.L. 116-260), extended HR 133, Division X (Supporting Foster Youth and Families Through the Pandemic).

II. CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS.

The Parties agree to amend the following:

- **A.** Section IV (Total Amount of This Contract) of this Contract to increase the budget by \$300,000.00 for the purpose of providing financial assistance to eligible youth/young adults approved by DFPS PAL Staff.
- **B.** Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment or any prior Amendments, this Contract will remain in full force and effect.

III. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Amendment is effective upon execution and ends on September 30, 2022.

IV. SIGNATORIES.

By signing this Amendment, the Parties certify that they have the requisite authority to bind their respective Party to this Amendment.

DFPS

CONTRACTOR

Х

NAME: Jaime Masters **TITLE:** DFPS Commissioner **DATE:** Click or tap to enter a date. Х

NAME: Honorable Lina Hidalgo **TITLE:** County Judge **DATE:** Click or tap to enter a date.